## ORDINANCE NO. 438

AN ORDINANCE TO PROTECT THE PUBLIC AND TO PROVIDE FOR THE INTRODUCTION OF FLUORIDES INTO THE CITY WATER SUPPLY OF THE CITY OF HAMILTON, ALABAMA

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Hamilton, has been urged to introduce fluorides into the water supply of the City of Hamilton, and.

WHEREAS, the proposal has been approved by members of the Marion County Medical Association, and by Members of the Dental Society, and

WHEREAS, it is endorsed by all State Health Departments, by the U.S. Public Health Service, the American Dental Association, the American Medical Association, the National Research Council, the American Water Works Association, and by many similar reputable organizations:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HAMILTON, as follows:

- SECTION I. As a matter in the conservation of the health of the inhabitants of the City of Hamilton, approval is given to the introduction of fluorides into the City's water supply in accordance with the regulations of the Alabama Department of Public Health.
- SECTION II. The Water Works & Sewer Board of the City of Hamilton is hereby authorized to install the necessary facilities for the introduction of fluorides into its water supply, and to introduce such fluorides into the water supply, in accordance with the regulations of the Alabama Department of Public Health.
- SECTION III. This Ordinance shall become and be effective upon passage, approval, and publication or as otherwise provided by law.

ADOPTED THIS the 13th day of August, 1984.

Murray C. TSullard

Attest:

Clerk